

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**No. 22-1052**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMAZON SERVICES LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

*Of Counsel:***JANIE SIMMS HIPP**
*General Counsel***MATTHEW W. WALTON**
*Attorney Advisor***JOHN V. RODRIGUEZ**
*Trial Attorney**Department of Agriculture***BRIAN M. BOYNTON***Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General***MARK B. STERN****BRAD HINSHELWOOD***Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Animal Health Protection Act and Plant Protection Act.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. The “Selling On Amazon” and “Fulfillment By Amazon” Services.....	6
2. The Department of Agriculture Seizes Plant and Animal Products Shipped From Asia to Amazon Warehouses	9
C. Prior Proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. Amazon Is Liable For Importing Animal And Plant Products Into The United States Without Compliance With The Secretary’s Regulations.....	24
A. Amazon Aided, Abetted, Caused, or Induced the Importation of Animal and Plant Products	24

B. Civil Penalties for Aiding, Abetting, Causing, or Inducing a Violation May Be Assessed on a Strict Liability Basis 29

C. Aiding, Abetting, Causing, or Inducing a Violation Does Not Incorporate Knowledge or Substantial Assistance Requirements in These Statutes 38

II. The Secretary Properly Imposed A \$1 Million Penalty On Amazon 55

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Affum v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23, 55
<i>Asarco, Inc.-Nw. Min. Dep't v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 868 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	16, 43
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23, 51
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Department of Agric.</i> , 482 F.3d 560 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	51, 55
<i>Culbertson v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 69 F.3d 465 (10th Cir. 1995)	45, 47
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21, 22, 35, 36, 36-37, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 48, 53
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43, 44, 53, 54
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 840 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Iran Air v. Kugelman</i> , 996 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 30, 33, 34, 35, 44

<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Department of Agric.</i> , 235 F.3d 608 & n.8 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	51, 55
<i>Mercedes Capistrano</i> , 45 Agric. Dec. 2196 (U.S.D.A. 1986)	32
<i>Mr. Francisco Escobar, Jr.</i> , 54 Agric. Dec. 392 (U.S.D.A. 1995)	32
<i>Norea Ivelisse Abreu</i> , P.Q. Docket No. 99-0045, 2002 WL 113758 (U.S.D.A. Jan. 24, 2002)	31-32
<i>Norinsberg Corp. v. Department of Agric.</i> , 47 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Perfectly Fresh Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 692 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Pittman ex rel. Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Reed v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 39 F.3d 1192, 1994 WL 596616 (10th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Rene Vallalta</i> , 45 Agric. Dec. 1421 (U.S.D.A. 1986)	32
<i>Richard Duran Lopez</i> , 44 Agric. Dec. 2201 (U.S.D.A. 1985)	31
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	43
<i>Shulamis Kaplinsky</i> , 47 Agric. Dec. 613 (U.S.D.A. 1988)	32
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 735 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1984)	30

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	52
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	43
<i>United States v. Raper</i> , 676 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	43
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	38, 43
<i>Valkering, U.S.A., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 48 F.3d 305 (8th Cir. 1995)	32

Statutes:

Animal Health Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134 (2002)	45, 46
7 U.S.C. § 150aa(g) (1994)	33
7 U.S.C. § 150gg (1994)	31
7 U.S.C. § 163 (1994)	31
7 U.S.C. § 7701	24
7 U.S.C. § 7701(1)	5, 37
7 U.S.C. § 7702(5)	5, 24, 29
7 U.S.C. § 7702(9)	5, 33
7 U.S.C. § 7702(9)(A)	24
7 U.S.C. § 7702(9)(B)	1, 5, 19, 25, 29
7 U.S.C. § 7702(9)(C)-(F)	24
7 U.S.C. § 7712(a)	5, 52

7 U.S.C. § 7712(c)	5, 52
7 U.S.C. § 7734(a)	41
7 U.S.C. § 7734(a)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 7734(a)(1)(A)	5, 30
7 U.S.C. § 7734(a)(1)(B)	5, 30
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)	19
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)(1)	6, 20, 30, 50, 52
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)(1)(A)	6, 55, 56
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)(2)	6, 21, 34, 35, 50, 55-56
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)(4)	1
7 U.S.C. § 8301	24
7 U.S.C. § 8301(1)	3, 37
7 U.S.C. § 8302(2)	3
7 U.S.C. § 8302(7)	4, 24, 29
7 U.S.C. § 8302(12)(A)	4, 24
7 U.S.C. § 8302(12)(B)	1, 19, 25, 29
7 U.S.C. § 8302(12)(B)-(F)	4
7 U.S.C. § 8302(12)(C)-(F)	24
7 U.S.C. § 8303(a)	52
7 U.S.C. § 8303(a)(1)	3
7 U.S.C. § 8303(b)(1)	3, 52
7 U.S.C. § 8313(a)	41

7 U.S.C. § 8313(a)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 8313(a)(1)(A)	4, 30
7 U.S.C. § 8313(a)(1)(B)	4, 30
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)	19
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(1)	4, 20, 30, 50, 52
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(1)(A)	55, 56
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(1)(A)(iii)	5
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(2)	4, 5, 21, 34, 35, 50, 55-56
7 U.S.C. § 8313(b)(4)(A)	1
21 U.S.C. § 122 (2000)	31
28 U.S.C. § 2342	1
28 U.S.C. § 2343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
50 U.S.C. § 4819(a)(2)(B)	36
50 U.S.C. § 4819(b)	36
50 U.S.C. § 4819(c)(1)	36
50 U.S.C. § 4819(c)(3)	39

Regulations:

7 C.F.R. § 1.415	15
7 C.F.R. § 2.35(a)(2)	15
7 C.F.R. § 319.19 (2016)	12

7 C.F.R. § 319.19(b) (2016)	54
9 C.F.R. § 78.1 (1995)	46
9 C.F.R. § 94.4	9
9 C.F.R. § 94.6	9
9 C.F.R. § 94.9	9
9 C.F.R. § 94.12	9
15 C.F.R. § 764.2(b)	36

Legislative Materials:

145 Cong. Rec. E723 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 1999)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 106-639 (2000).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 107-424 (2002).....	2

Other Authorities:

51 Fed. Reg. 32,574 (Sept. 12, 1986)	46
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1979):	
§ 876.....	22, 42, 54
§ 876 cmt. f	42
<i>Restructuring of Regulations on the Importation of Plants for Planting</i> ,	
83 Fed. Reg. 11,845 (Mar. 19, 2018).....	12
